

College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan



Dr. Laura TANYI-REMARCK

Charges

Date Charge(s) Laid: March 20, 2021 **Hearing:**

Completed

Charge(s):

Unprofessional Conduct;

Improper Billing

Outcome Date:

January 29, 2022

The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.5 of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, the Discipline Committee hear that the following charges against Dr. Laura Tanyi-Remarck, namely:

You Dr. Laura Tanyi-Remarck are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of sections 46(i), 46(j), 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981 and/or bylaws 7.1, 8.1(iii), and 9.1 of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

- 1) From January 2019 until September 2019 you practised at the Alliance Clinic in Saskatoon.
- 2) During the period of January 2019 to September 2019 you ordered or were responsible for ordering pregnancy testing for patients when it was not clinically indicated.
- 3) During the period of January 2019 to September 2019 you ordered or were responsible for ordering urinalysis testing for patients when it was not clinically indicated.
- 4) During the period of January 2019 to September 2019 you billed or were responsible for billing Medical Services Branch for pregnancy testing (Code 62V) for patients when that was not clinically indicated.
- 5) During the period of January 2019 to September 2019 you billed or were responsible for billing Medical Services Branch for urinalysis testing (Code 59V) for patients when that was not clinically indicated.
- 6) During the period of January 2019 to September 2019 you billed or were responsible for billing Medical Services Branch for pregnancy testing (Code 62V) for patients for whom testing was not performed as required by Code 62V.
- 7) During the period of January 2019 to September 2019 you billed or were responsible for billing Medical Services Branch for urinalysis testing (Code 59V) for patients for whom testing was not performed as required by Code 59V.

- 8) During your time at the Alliance Clinic you failed to exercise due diligence to ensure that lab tests including urinalysis and pregnancy tests were appropriately ordered and billed to the Medical Services Branch.
- 9) During your time at the Alliance Clinic you ordered urinalysis and pregnancy tests which patients were not aware of.
- 10) During your time at the Alliance Clinic you failed to record the results of urinalysis and pregnancy tests in the patient charts.